Significant risks regarding the Company’s operations are related the CDI rate variation for short-term investments
and debentures, and General Market Price Index (IGPM) for leases receivable. In order to check the sensitivity of
the index in short-term investments, trade accounts receivable, debentures, loans and financing, and related-party
receivables and payables to which the Company was exposed at December 31, 2017, five different scenarios were
defined. Based on projections disclosed by financial institutions, the projections for CDI, IGPM, TJLP, UMBNDES
and the US dollar were obtained for December 31, 2018, which is defined as the probable scenario. Variations of
+25%, +50%, -25% and -50% were calculated.

JHSF Participações S.A.
Notes to quarterly information
Period ended June 30, 2018
(In thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

27

 The following table shows impacts, if any, on significant assets and liabilities subject to volatility in remuneration, in the event of the respective scenarios
presented for the financial instruments exposed to remuneration:

Exposure

Decreasing scenarios

Equity exposure

Probable
scenario  Index

06-2018
R$

Probable
balance

Probable
P&L  -25%

< 25% -
Balance P&L   -50%

< 50% -
Balance P&L

Short-term investments in R$ (Note 4)  6.29%  98.5% of CDI   2,617  2,780  162  4.72% 2,739 122  3.15% 2,699 81

Trade accounts receivable in R$ (Note 5)

4.50%  INCC   181,331  189,491  8,160  3.38% 187,451 6,120  2.25% 185,411 4,080

Trade accounts receivable - US$14,572 (Note 5)

3.80  Dollar   56,186  55,374  (812)  2.85 41,530 (14,656)  1.9 27,687 (28,499)

Accounts receivable – leases in R$ (Note 5)

7.70%  IGP-M   31,787  34,235  2,448  5.78% 33,623 1,836  3.85% 33,011 1,224

Payables to related parties - US$16,660 (Note 14)

3.80  Dollar   (63,379)  (63,308)  71  2.85 (47,481) 15,898  1.9 (31,654) 31,725

Receivables from related parties - US$28,788 (Note 14)

3.80  Dollar   119,312  109,394  (9,918)  2.85 82,046 (37,266)  1.9 54,697 (64,615)

Loans and financing (Note 11.1)

6.39%  CDI   (454,119)  (483,138)  (29,018)  4.79% (475,883) (21,764)  3.20% (468,628) (14,509)

Loans and financing (Note 11.1)

4.10%  IPCA   (68,653)  (71,468)  (2,815)  3.08% (70,764) (2,111)  2.05% (70,061) (1,407)

Loans and financing (Note 11.1)

6.60%  TJLP   (124,720)  (132,951)  (8,231)  4.95% (130,893) (6,174)  3.30% (128,835) (4,116)

Loans and financing (Note 11.1)

6.60%  UMBNDES   (48,249)  (51,434)  (3,184)  4.95% (50,638) (2,388)  3.30% (49,842) (1,592)

Debentures (Note 11.2)

6.39%  CDI   (740,156)  (787,452)  (47,296)  4.79% (775,628) (35,472)  3.20% (763,804) (23,648)

Liabilities with partners in ventures (Note 12)

4.10%  IPCA   (125,312)  (130,450)  (5,138)  3.08% (129,165) (3,853)  2.05% (127,881) (2,569)

   (1,233,355)  (1,328,927)  (95,571)   (1,333,063) (99,708)   (1,337,200) (103,845)

Exposure

Increasing scenarios

Equity exposure

Probable
scenario  Index

06-2018
R$

Probable
balance

Probable
P&L  25%

> 25% -
Balance P&L   50%

> 50% -
Balance P&L

Short-term investments in R$ (Note 4)  6.29%  98.5% of CDI   2,617  2,780  162  7.87% 2,820 203  9.44% 2,864 247

Trade accounts receivable in R$ (Note 5)

4.50%  INCC   181,331  189,491  8,160  5.63% 191,531 10,200  6.75% 193,571 12,240

Trade accounts receivable - US$14,572 (Note 5)

3.80  Dollar   56,186  55,374  (812)  4.75 69,217 13,031  5.7 83,060 26,874

Accounts receivable – leases in R$ (Note 5)

7.70%  IGP-M   31,787  34,235  2,448  9.63% 34,847 3,060  11.55% 35,459 3,671

Payables to related parties - US$16,660 (Note 14)

3.80  Dollar   (63,379)  (63,308)  71  4.75 (79,135) (15,756)  5.7 (94,962) (31,583)

Receivables from related parties - US$28,788 (Note 14)

3.80  Dollar   119,312  109,394  (9,918)  4.75 136,743 17,431  5.7 164,092 44,779

Loans and financing (Note 11.1)

6.39%  CDI   (454,119)  (483,138)  (29,018)  7.99% (490,392) (36,273)  9.59% (497,647) (43,527)

Loans and financing (Note 11.1)

4.10%  IPCA   (68,653)  (71,468)  (2,815)  5.13% (72,172) (3,518)  6.15% (72,876) (4,222)

Loans and financing (Note 11.1)

6.60%  TJLP   (124,720)  (132,951)  (8,231)  8.25% (135,009) (10,289)  9.90% (137,067) (12,347)

Loans and financing (Note 11.1)

6.60%  UMBNDES   (48,249)  (51,434)  (3,184)  8.25% (52,230) (3,981)  9.90% (53,026) (4,777)

Debentures (Note 11.2)

6.39%  CDI   (740,156)  (787,452)  (47,296)  7.99% (799,276) (59,120)  9.59% (811,100) (70,944)

Liabilities with partners in ventures (Note 12)

4.10%  IPCA   (125,312)  (130,450)  (5,138)  5.13% (131,734) (6,422)  6.15% (133,019) (7,707)

   (1,233,355)  (1,328,927)  (95,571)   (1,324,790) (91,434)   (1,320,651) (87,296)

JHSF Participações S.A.
Notes to quarterly information
Period ended June 30, 2018
(In thousands of reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

28

Liquidity risk

For further details on the liquidity risk policy, see Note 23.2 to the 2017 annual individual and consolidated financial
statements.

The undiscounted cash flows of significant financial liabilities are as follows:

   Undiscounted cash flow

Book
balance

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022
onwards

 Financial
flow

Gross loans and financing (Note 11.1) 695,741  (121,362)  (181,374)  (154,682)  (127,317)  (341,218)  (925,953)

Gross debentures (Note 11.2) 740,156  (32,165)  (145,569)  (168,094)  (157,476)  (526,783)  (1,030,087)